
#healthyplym

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

Thursday 1 October 2015
11.00 am
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor McDonald, Chair
Councillors Mrs Bowyer and Ian Tuffin.

Statutory Co-opted Members:  Strategic Director for People, NEW Devon Clinical 
Commissioning Group representatives, Director for Public Health, Healthwatch representative, 
NHS England (Vacancy). 

Non-Statutory Co-opted Members:  Representatives of Plymouth Community Homes, 
Plymouth Community Healthcare, Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust, Devon Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee, University of Plymouth, Devon and Cornwall Police, Devon and Cornwall Police and 
Crime Commissioner and the Voluntary and Community Sector.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be broadcast live to the internet and will be capable of subsequent repeated 
viewing.  By entering the Warspite Room and during the course of the meeting members are 
consenting to being filmed and to the use of those recordings for webcasting.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 
democratic process please follow this link http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Members Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter
T 01752 304570
E amelia.boulter@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 23 September 2015

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD

PART I (PUBLIC COMMITTEE)

1. APOLOGIES  

To receive apologies for non-attendance by Health and Wellbeing Board members. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

The Board will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda.

3. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

4. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 July 2015.

5. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

To receive questions from the public in accordance with the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email to 
democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five clear 
working days before the date of the meeting.

6. CAMHS TRANSFORMATION PLAN  (Pages 9 - 26)

Board members to receive a report and presentation on the CAMHS Transformation 
Plan.

7. ALCOHOL DASHBOARD UPDATE  (Pages 27 - 40)

Board members to receive an update on the Alcohol Dashboard.

8. SUICIDE PREVENTION WORK  (Pages 41 - 62)

Board members to receive a report and presentation on Suicide Prevention.

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


9. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PARTNERSHIP 
UPDATE  

Board members to receive a verbal update on the Children and Young People’s 
Partnership.

10. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 63 - 66)

The Board are invited to add items to the work programme and to note the Solution 
Shop programme.

11. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following item(s) of 
business on the grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph(s) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the 
Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

PART II (PRIVATE COMMITTEE)

AGENDA

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO NOTE
that under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private.  Members of the 
public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 

Nil.





Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 30 July 2015

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 30 July 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor McDonald, in the Chair.
Dr Paul Hardy, Vice Chair.

Chief Supt Andy Boulting - Devon and Cornwall Police, Councillor Mrs Bowyer, 
Carole Burgoyne - Strategic Director for People, Jerry Clough - NEW Devon CCG, 
Peter Edwards - Healthwatch, Tony Fuqua - Community and Voluntary Sector, Tony 
Hogg - Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, Ann James - Plymouth 
Hospitals NHS Trust, Sarah Lees – Public Health (for Kelechi Nnoaham), Dr Richard 
Stephenson - Plymouth University, Sue Taylor - Devon Local Pharmaceutical 
Committee (for David Bearman), Councillor Tuffin and Steve Waite.

Apologies for absence: David Bearman - Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee, 
Dr Caroline Gamlin - NHS England, Judith Harwood - Assistant Director for 
Learning and Communities, Kelechi Nnoaham - Director of Public Health and Clive 
Turner – Plymouth Community Healthcare. 

Also in attendance: Ross Jago – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic 
Support Officer.

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.50 am.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

1. CONFIRMATION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  

Agreed -

1. the appointment of Councillor Sue McDonald as Chair for the municipal year 
2015 – 2016;

2. the appointment of Dr Paul Hardy as the Vice-Chair of the Board for the 
municipal year 2015-2016.

2. APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED REPRESENTATIVES  

Agreed the following co-opted representatives -

Statutory Co-opted Members 

 Carole Burgoyne, Strategic Director for People, Plymouth City Council;
 Kelechi Nnoaham, Director of Public Health;



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 30 July 2015

 Jerry Clough, NEW Devon 
 Dr Paul Hardy, NEW Devon Clinical Commissioning Group representative;
 Peter Edwards, Healthwatch;
 Dr Caroline Gamlin, NHS England.

Non-Statutory Co-opted Members 
 

 Tony Fuqua, Community and Voluntary Sector Representative;
 Jo Traynor, Community and Voluntary Sector Representative;
 Clive Turner, Chief Executive, Plymouth Community Homes;
 Steve Waite, Chief Executive, Plymouth Community Healthcare; 
 Ann James, Chief Executive, Plymouth NHS Hospitals Trust;
 David Bearman, Chair, Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee; 
 Richard Stephenson, Dean and Pro Vice-Chancellor, Plymouth University; 
 Chief Superintendent Andy Boulting, Devon and Cornwall Police; 
 Tony Hogg, Devon and Cornwall Police and Crime Commissioner.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest made.

4. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

Tony Hogg requested Board members support for the Fair Funding Campaign which 
relates to the police funding formula for Devon and Cornwall Police.  Devon and 
Cornwall Police were discriminated against in terms of funding because of the rural 
nature, areas of deprivation and high tourism during the summer months and the 
Commissioner was requesting that the Government to reconsider the current 
funding formula.  The campaign would run until 15 September 2015 and was being 
supported by the Western Morning News.

5. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of 26 March 2015 were confirmed subject to the following 
change –

Regarding Minute 44 – Declarations of Business for Peter Edwards.  The contract 
relates to Cornwall supporting victims of crime.

Regarding Minute 47 – Feedback from the Mental Health Solution Workshop.  To 
note that Healthwatch were only involved in the planning of the solution workshop.

6. NHS SUCCESS REGIME  

Jerry Clough, NEW Devon CCG provided the Board with an overview of the 
Success Regime.  It was reported that –

(a) the Success Regime was being overseen by the 3 regulatory bodies, 
NHS England, Monitor and the Trust Development Authority;



Health and Well
[...]
at each meeting and 
asked the Board for its patience while they address the gap and to 
ascertain whether they need to make changes to address the broader 
agenda;

(e) it was suggested that the Board may find it beneficial to go through 
the complete process because this group fits into the overall 
governance structure that has been agreed to deliver the integrated 
commissioning budget and very detailed map of all the groups set up.  
Progress to date at a Solution Workshop;

(f) the document talks about health and health inequalities and 80% of 
police activity doesn’t relate to crime but relates to issues of harm 
and vulnerability and will some health issues and how do we get that 
strongly enough reflected in this work?.

The Health and Wellbeing Board agreed the recommendations as set out in the 
report –

1. The production of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment becomes the 
responsibility of the Integrated System Performance and Intelligence Group 
(ISPIG).

2. The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Steering Group meeting planned for 
coming are cancelled.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 30 July 2015

3. The Director of Public Health (as Chair of the ISPIG) provides updates to the 
Health and Wellbeing Board on the ISPIG workplan and in particular the 
ongoing development of the JSNA in Plymouth.

The Health and Wellbeing Board also agreed -

4. Board directed the ISPIG group to ensure its membership of data / 
intelligence officers cover the entirety of the pooled budget (Community 
Services, Housing, Children’s etc).

5. ISPIG will be considered alongside governance of the pooled budget and 
commissioning plans through a HWB workshop.  All members asked to 
attend.

9. PLYMOUTH INTEGRATED COMMISSIONING BOARD (PICB) 
COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS  

Jerry Clough, NEW Devon CCG provided the Board with a presentation on the 4 
Commissioning Strategies.  It was reported that - 

(a) there are 4 key strategies with one system and one budget to deliver 
our a
[...]
me 
of the actions would continue into 2016-17 and form the start of the 
2016-17 plan.  The key elements in the action plan would be picked 
up by the system design group to look at how we change the system.   
The system design group are not ‘talking shops’ they will be action 
focused on key pieces of work and addressing any changes to put back 
into the system; 

(j) with reference to domestic abuse and currently commissioned 
services across victims and perpetrators officers were looking at the 
needs and how we move to new commissioning when required and 
where do stop or commission in a different way;

(k) the wellbeing aim was ambitious but the point was to try and capture 
Kelechi’s determination and use of employer/employee relationship to 
drive up health improvements;

(l) two board members are also members of Health Education England 
South West and we can influence this body to change the profile of 
education to put a focus on out of hospital care in support of the 
acute services. This would positively contribute to the Health 
Education England debate.

Agreed that a Solution Workshop to be arranged to have further discussions on 
shaping the Commissioning Strategies.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 30 July 2015

10. WORK PROGRAMME  

Board members were invited to forward items to populate the work programme 
and also attached is the Solution Workshop programme which will now include the 
integrated commissioning strategies.  The following amendments were made –

Work Programme

 Removal of the Care Act Part 2
 Suicide Prevention Work – October to site the board on the prevention 

work taking place in the city.
 Integrated Commissioning Board Update
 Regular update from the Children and Young People’s Partnership

Peter Edwards reported that a Children and Young People Mental Health and 
Wellbeing Transformation plan in development and suppose to come to this board 
in August/September.  Carole Burgoyne added this would be included as part of the 
update from the Children and Young People Partnership.

11. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.



Page 1 of 6

Developing the local CAMHS Transformation Plan

1. Introduction

1.1 Scene setting

In May this year, NHS England announced plans to develop a major service transformation 
programme to significantly reshape the way services for children and young people with 
mental health needs are commissioned and delivered across all agencies over the next 5 
years.  NHS England set out initial objectives of this transformation programme as:

 Developing evidence based community Eating Disorder Services for children and 
young people

 Rolling out the Children and Young People’s Improve Access to Psychological
Therapies Programme (IAPT)

 Improving access to perinatal care

An important part of this programme is the development of local Transformation Plans for 
each Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) area.

Further planning guidance was published in August 2015. This guidance explains that local 
Transformation Plans should set out real improvements for the whole system. This should 
include the changes, partnerships and investment decisions that will be made to: promote 
good mental health and build resilience in children and young people; get serious about 
prevention; intervene early when problems arise; and address unacceptable variations in 
mental health services for children and young people.

The local Transformation Plans are to be underpinned by the input of children and young 
people themselves.  They are also to be underpinned by partnership working across the 
system. This includes the completed plans being signed off by Health and Wellbeing Boards. 
This paper is presented to the Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Board to:

- Describe the planning requirements, including assurance processes
- Set out the scope, design features and resource framework
- Outline the local process for developing the Transformation Plan
- Propose an 
[...]
 Healthwatch 2015) 

Children and young people told us that mental health is at the top 
of their concerns about health                                                             

Local Healthwatch 2015) 

Information about 
mental health 

Support to avoid a 
crisis 

Emergency help 
in a crisis 

Services close to 
home 

People who listen 
and treat with 

respect 

Locally there has been a vast amount of engagement to hear the 
voice of children and young people and those who work with them 

in schools, youth centres and health and social care.   



What are the needs and considerations locally? 

• 0-19 population of 
more than 200,000

• Mixed rural and urban 
area

• Span 2 CCGs and 3 local • Span 2 CCGs and 3 local 
authority boundaries

• Range of 
understanding e.g. 
EHWB strategy, needs 
assessments 



What are the  realities for children and young people? 

• 3709 referrals to CAMHS in 
last year

• Self harm needs 
assessment shows we are 
an outlier 

• Approximately 115 young 
people with Eating 
Disorders

• New services impact  -
Assertive Outreach 
reduced admissions from 
27  in August 14 to  17 in 
August 15



What are our successes to build on? 

• CAMHS is already an 
important local agenda

• Strong advances already 
to build on

Important advances
• Place of Safety 
• Crisis Response 

service • Shared ambition for real 
transformation

• Nationally recognised 
models and good practice 

• Commitment from local 
partners for a whole 
system approach

service 
• Access to CAMHS 
• Co-support with 

schools
• Eating disorder service



What else do we need to achieve? 

• Make sure future models are evidence based and 
designed around children and families

• Work as a whole system in interests of children and 
young people 

• See the wider workforce as a focal point for • See the wider workforce as a focal point for 
transformation 

• Be clear on outcomes and use interventions that are 
effective and evidence based 

• Ensure we use routine outcomes monitoring at an 
individual level 

• Achieve an effective  ‘two way’ reach to improve  
transitions to adult services 



How did we reach our priorities?

• Emotional Health and Wellbeing Strategy (draft)
• Self assessment 
• Future in mind priorities• Future in mind priorities
• Needs assessments
• Views of young people 
• Sharing best practice 
• Whole system conversation



What do we consider our main priorities? 

Early 
intervention

• Working with partners and peers 
• Early intervention with support at Tier 1 and 2
• Working with adult providers for all age pathways

Crisis 
response 

• Implement requirement of MH Crisis Concordaat
• Timely front door response  in acute  crisis 24/7
• Assertive outreach over extended hours • Assertive outreach over extended hours 

Children in 
care 

• Remodelling  CiC pathway
• Enhanced, evidence based therapeutic interventions
• Multiagency support for children on the edge of care

Specific 
services 

• Embed self harm evidence pathway 
• Extending Eating disorders model  across Devon and 

Plymouth in line with evidence base



What are our  governance plans? 
• Establish a Single System wide 

Governance Group to oversee the 
development and implementation of  
the CAMHS Transformation plan

• Responsible for wider networking and 
engagement with stakeholders involved 

Devon

TorbayPlymouth

engagement with stakeholders involved 
with CAMHS

• Sub group of Children Alliance in Devon; 
and CAMHS redesign board in Torbay; 
and CYP System Design Group in 
Plymouth

• Continue to learn from and build on 
engagement of children and young 
people at the centre of transformation

CCG’s
Integrated CYP providers
Public Health
Local Authorities
Specialist Commissioning 
Clinical leads 



What should children and young people be able to expect?

• Access in a timely way
• Choice over how receive support 
• Control over services received 
• Integrated support • Integrated support 
• Services in line with best practice 
• Involved in planning 
• Opportunity to influence
• Delivery of Future in mind



Extract from Finance Templates 
NEW Devon CCG South Devon and

Torbay CCG

Total weighted populations with SMR<75 
adjustment and uplifted by ONS 
population growth to 2015

919,443 301,074

Shares of weighted populations 1.61% 0.53%

Initial allocation of funding for eating 
disorders and planning in 2015/16

£481,669 £157,724

Additional funding available for 2015/16 
when Transformation Plan is assured

£1,205,666 £394,798

Minimum recurrent uplift for 2016/17 
and beyond if plans are assured

£1,687,335 £552,522





HEALTH AND WELLBEING 
BOARD

1 October 2015

Author:  Laura Juett 

Job Title: Senior Public Health Commissioning and Policy Officer 

Department: Office for the Director of Public Health 

Date: 21st September 2015 

V.2 11 March 2013 Not protectively marked



1.0 Introduction 

The Alcohol Dashboard is the agreed mechanism for reporting the position and progress of the 
overall objectives in the Strategic Alcohol Plan. This report updates the Alcohol Dashboard and 
provides details of the revised Strategic Alcohol Implementation Plan.  

Promote Responsibility, Minimise Harm, A Strategic Alcohol Plan for Plymouth 2013-18 was published in 
August 2013. This defines the first whole systems approach to addressing alcohol in the city.  

The Plan defines a coherent and shared strategic approach to tackling alcohol related harm whilst 
at the same time contributing toward Plymouth’s ambition of being ‘one of Europe’s finest, most 
vibrant waterfront cities where an outstanding quality of life can be enjoyed by everyone.’

The overall ambition of the Plan is to reduce alcohol related harm in Plymouth. 

Specifically the strategy aims to; 

 Change attitudes towards alcohol  
 Provide support for children, young people and parents in need 
 Support individual need
 Create a safer more vibrant Plymouth

In doing so we are seeking to   

 Reduce the rate of alcohol attributable hospital admissions 
 Reduce levels of harmful drinking by adults and young people
 Reduce alcohol related violence
 Reduce alcohol related anti-social behaviour
 Reduce the number of children affected by parental alcohol misuse

2.0 Update of the reporting framework – the Alcohol Dashboard

The Alcohol Dashboard reports on each of the above indicators. A full update of the Dashboard is 
shown in Appendix 1 and a summary of main points is provided below. 

2.1 Alcohol related admissions to hospital (broad and narrow)
This indicator provides a measure of the burden of health harms and the impact of alcohol related 
disease and injury at Derriford Hospital. It does not count number of people admitted but rather 
uses alcohol attributable fractions to calculate the estimated number of admission episodes.  These 
indicators do not include attendances at the Emergency Department that do not lead to admission 
to hospital. 

In 2013/14 the admission rate (broad) was 2,290 per 100,000 population - a slight reduction from 
2012/13 when the rate was 2,298. This equates to 5,437 admission episodes.  The rate in 
Plymouth is higher than the England average. It is in the middle of its ONS comparator group 
areas.   

In 2013/14 the admission rate (narrow) was 665 per 100,000 a slight reduction from the 2012/13 
rate of 708 per 100,000.  This is higher than the England average but the gap between England and 
Plymouth has narrowed in the last year.  

2.2 Levels of harmful drinking 
It is notoriously difficult to accurately measure consumption levels. The 2013 Health Survey for 
England reported that 

 15 per cent of men and 20 per cent of women did not drink any alcohol in the last  



 63 per cent of men and 64 per cent of women drank at levels indicating lower risk of harm (up 
to 21 units per week for men and up to 14 units a week for women). This equates to an 
estimated 136,952 people in Plymouth   

 18 per cent of men and 13 per cent of women drank at an

Minutes of the meeting


Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 1 October 2015

Health and Wellbeing Board

Thursday 1 October 2015

PRESENT:

Councillor McDonald, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair for this meeting.

David Bearman – Devon Local Pharmaceutical Committee, Chief Supt Andy 
Boulting, Lee Budge – Plymouth Hospital NHS Trust (for Ann James), Carole 
Burgoyne – Strategic Director for People, Peter Edwards – Healthwatch, Tony 
Fuqua – Community and Voluntary Sector, Nicola Jones – NEW Devon CCG (for 
Jerry Clough), Kelechi Nnoaham – Director of Public  Health, Dr Stephenson – 
University of Plymouth, Dr Liz Thomas – NHS England, Jo Traynor – Community 
and Voluntary Sector, Councillor Tuffin – Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 
Social Care and Steve Waite – Plymouth Community Healthcare.

Apologies for absence: Jerry Clough – NEW Devon CCG, Dr Paul Hardy – NEW 
Devon CCG, Tony Hogg – Police and Crime Commissioner, Ann James – Plymouth 
Hospital NHS Trust and Clive Turner – Plymouth Community Homes.

Also in attendance: Emily Street, Commissioner, NEW Devon CCG, Laura Juett – 
Senior Public Health Commissioning and Policy Officer, Sarah Lees – Public Health 
Consultant, Ross Jago – Lead Officer and Amelia Boulter – Democratic Support 
Officer.

The meeting started at 11.10 am and finished at 1.06 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, 
so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

In accordance with the code of conduct, the following declarations of interest were 
made –

Name Subject Reason Interest
Peter Edwards Minute  – 18

Suicide 
Prevention Work

Volunteer at the Community 
and Advice Support Service, 
practising Psychotherapist 
and undertakes work with 
Plymouth City Council.

Private



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 1 October 2015

13. CHAIR'S URGENT BUSINESS  

Ross Jago, Lead Officer reported that the Board had been approached by the 
University of Durham to help with a piece of research on the effectiveness of Health 
and Wellbeing Boards.  Plymouth was one of 6 chosen to participate and would be 
resource light, involve interviews and focus groups with members of the Board over 
the next couple of months.

Agreed that the Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Board take part in the University of 
Durham’s research into the effectiveness of Health and Wellbeing Boards.

Kelechi Nnoham, Director of Public Health reported that an Expression of Interest 
had been forwarded to the NHS to participate in the Healthy New Town 
Programme which aims to make the connections between planning and health.  
Kelechi would keep the Board informed of progress.

14. MINUTES  

Agreed that the minutes of 30 July 2015 were confirmed subject to the following 
amendment –

Regarding Minute 2 - Judith Harwood, Assistant Director for Learning and 
Communities to be included as a Statutory Co-opted Representative.

15. QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC  

One question was submitted by members of the public for this meeting, in 
accordance with Part B, paragraph 11 of the Constitution.

Mrs Coulton attended the meeting and asked the following question. Councillor 
McDonald responded as set out below –

To the Health and Wellbeing Board: 
Question: Why does the Health & Wellbeing Board strategy not have any recognition 
of the importance of quality end of life care services when it comes to contributing to 
the health & wellbeing of local people? Death is an integral part of life. 
End of life matters covers the spectrum of clinical care, choice, privacy & dignity, 
mental health & bereavement care, social isolation, housing, finances and inequalities in 
our city. There are end of life matters to plan and have informed choice for the 
deceased and important health & wellbeing issues for the partners/relatives following a 
death. Death touches all demographic profiles. Plymouth needs a co-ordinated 
approach to provision of end of life care and support services. 

Response: 

The Plymouth Health and Wellbeing Board has agreed the statutory Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy will now be included within the Plymouth Plan,  which was 
approved by a meeting of the full council on the 21st September 2015.   This single plan 
for the city outlines a key strategic objective to “ensure that children, young people 



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 1 October 2015

and adults feel safe and confident in their communities, with all people treated with 
dignity and respect”. 

Commissioning intentions are aligned to this high level objective and can be found 
within the draft Enhanced and Specialised Care Commissioning Strategy. The draft 
highlights the following outcomes and  – 

 Increasing the numbers of people dying in their preferred place of care
 Care provided closer to home where possible
 Carers supported to provide good End of Life care
 Consistent and joined up assessment of needs at End of Life
 Preventing avoidable hospital admissions
 Fewer delayed transfers of care from hospital to the community for End of Life 

care
 Good quality End of Life Care across all providers which promotes dignity and 

comfort

The aim is to have co-ordinated care through good communication with individuals and 
professionals across the wider health and social care system. This will be achieved by –

 Working with providers to make sure that the right services are in place to 
support people

 at home and in care homes
 Continuing to improve the quality of care in hospital for those at the end of life
 Continuing to develop good quality care across all providers
 Joining up assessments through integrated services
 Supporting carers in the care they provide at the end of life
 Preventing avoidable hospital admissions
 Reducing delayed transfers of care from hospital to the community
 Developing advanced care planning across the community for those people in 

EOL
 phase
 Ensuring that families and carers know of the bereavement services that are 

available

The Board considers a “good death” as important not only for those at the end of their 
life but for those carers, family and friends that surround them. 

16. CAMHS TRANSFORMATION PLAN  

Emily Street, Commissioner, NEW Devon CCG reported that additional money of 
£1.5m has been provided for CAMHS for Plymouth, Devon and Torbay.  It was 
reported that -

(a) they had undertaken a lot of engagement to hear the voice of young 
people and the key messages were:



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 1 October 2015

 More information on mental health;
 Support to avoid a crisis;
 Emergency help in a crisis;
 People who listen and treat them with respect;
 Services to be closer to home.

(b) they consider the following to be the main priorities:

Early Intervention
 working with partners and peers;
 early intervention with support at Tier 1 and 2;
 working with adult providers for all age pathways.

Crisis Response
 implement requirement of Mental Health Crisis Concordat;
 timely front door response in acute crisis 24/7;
 assertive outreach over extended hours.

Children in Care (CiC)
 remodelling CiC pathway;
 enhanced, evidence based therapeutic interventions;
 multiagency support for children on the edge of care.

Specific Services
 embed self-harm evidence pathway;
 extending eating disorders model across Devon and Plymouth 

in line with evidence base.

(c) the Health and Wellbeing Board are requested to sign off the 
priorities.

The following comments were made by Board members –

 not enough emphasis on the emotional resilience;
 there was sight of the Public Health survey conducted with the 4,000 

school children;
 doesn’t include local issues and a local solution is required;
 additional money would help to change the system.

Agreed that the Chairs of the Health and Wellbeing Board, Caring Plymouth and 
Children and Young People’s Partnership meet to sign off the CAMHS 
Transformation Plan subject to the changes made by the SRO for Children and 
Young People.



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 1 October 2015

17. ALCOHOL DASHBOARD UPDATE  

Laura Juett, Senior Public Health Commissioning and Policy Officer presented to the 
Board the Alcohol Dashboard.  It was reported that the overall aim was to reduce 
alcohol related harm in the city to include:

 the rate of alcohol attributable hospital admissions;
 the levels of harmful drinking by adults and young people;
 alcohol related violence;
 alcohol related anti-social behaviour;
 the number of children affected by parental alcohol misuse.

The following comments were made by Board members –

(a) the city is surrounded by a significant population that travel in for 
various reasons and the city therefore picks up both the benefits and 
the potential harm issues;

(b) alcohol cuts across a number of areas that the Health and Wellbeing 
Board review and how alcohol issues are aligned with the decisions 
this Board makes.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(c) hospital admissions were mainly by people from 45 years upwards 
with more chronic health harms due to long term alcohol abuse.  
Young people presenting to the emergency department were due to 
assaults;

(d) progress was being made against the alcohol agenda for Plymouth.

Agreed that other Health and Wellbeing Boards are explored with regard to the 
alcohol agenda via the Local Government Association.

18. SUICIDE PREVENTION WORK  

Sarah Lees, Public Health Consultation provided the Board with a report on Suicide 
Prevention Work.  It was reported that –

(a) suicide is a major societal issue;

(b) the average cost to society of each death was £1.45 million;

(c) suicide was the commonest cause of death in men under the age of 35 
years;

(d) 70% of those people who die by suicide were not in receipt of mental 
health services;



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 1 October 2015

(e) 3 times more men than women die by suicide;

(f) suicides were not inevitable, they were preventable;

Highlighted to the Board the local system issues –

 recognition of severe distress by services and of high risk groups and 
importance of addressing this as soon as possible;

 information sharing across organisations and services;
 access to services 24-7 for those vulnerable people who are below 

threshold for mental health services.

The following comments were made by Board members –

 not acceptable that vulnerable people were being turned away and 
desperately need help;

 completely rethink system and stop looking at the higher grade 
services and look at providing lower cost services for many more 
people; 

 ensuring appropriate support for people and how we identify those 
not on the radar.

The Mental Health Crisis Concordat has been signed up nationally by all the key 
players and one of the aims is access to support before crisis point but also urgent 
and emergency access to crisis care making mental health on parity to physical heath.

19. CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  

Judith Harwood, Chair of the Children and Young People’s Partnership provided the 
Board with an update from the Children and Young People’s Partnership.  It was 
reported that –

(a) partnership has established the way of working alongside the 
commissioning strategies;

(b) the partnership has 4 priorities;
 early help;
 aspiration and learning;
 integration of education, health and care;
 safeguarding.

(c) the new Chair of the Plymouth Safeguarding Children Board has 
outlined his priorities and looking at how to bring together the two 
partnerships actively together;

(d) they had received the progress report against the Children Social 
Care Improvement Plan and have endorsed the work;

(e) the partnership have discussed the 4 commissioning;



Health and Wellbeing Board Thursday 1 October 2015

(f) the next step to consider the model of partnership because many of 
the themes are cross cutting.  Should the Children and Young People’s 
Partnership be combined with other boards?

(g) the next meeting of the partnership part of the meeting would be held 
as a system design group around the Children and Young People’s 
Strategy looking at system redesign involving all stakeholders and 
partners.

20. WORK PROGRAMME  

Board members were invited to forward items to populate the work programme.  It 
was agreed that –

1. Solution Workshops would cease whilst the review of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board was taking place.  A report on the way forward would be 
provided to the Board in January.

2. Personal Medical Services Review to be added to the work programme for 
January. 

3. An update on work being undertaken around mental health to be circulated 
to Board members and to ensure that issues raised are fed back into the 
commissioning strategies.

21. EXEMPT BUSINESS  

There were no items of exempt business.


